
have shown little growth for the years 
reported. All others have shown a fair11 
substantial percentage increase, espe-
cially between 1954 and 1955. In  terms 
of relative growth, the National Science 
Foundation showed the greatest increase 
for the years reported, practically dou- 
bling its support each succeeding year. 
The agencies that show the greatest 
absolute growth for the last 2 years re- 
ported are the Department of Agricul-
ture ($4 million) and the National In- 
stitutes of Health of the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare ($8 mil- 
lion). The total increase for all federal 
agencies for this period was $18 million; 
$12 million, or 66 percent, of this total 
increase was attributable to the activi-
ties of these two agencies. 

Support to the life sciences in 1955 
came, to a large degree, from the "spe- 
cial missionx-oriented agencies of the 
Federal Government. Support by the 
defense-oriented agencies (Atomic En- 
ergy Commission, Army, Navy, and Air 
Force) increased from $20.7 million, in 
fiscal year 1954, to $24.1 million, in 
fiscal year 1955; that by the agriculture- 

I 

v-1 1952 Calendar Year 
I954 F ~ s c a l  Year 

11955 F ~ s c a lYear-

Federal Support of Research 

in the Life Sciences 

I\-illianl V. Consolazio and Helen L. Teffrey 

In a recent article in Scierlcc , I  7 ,  
\ummary data were presented on the 
nature and the size of federal grant and 
contract activities in the life sciences 
tor 1952 and 1954. The National Sci-
ence Foundation has now published a 
,rudy for fiscal year 1955 ( 2 ) .  

Summary data are here presented ( 3 )  
for the three years' studies in order to 
point out the trends which have devel- 
oped in this component of the federal 
iesearch program during the period for 
~vhich information is available. 

Total Federal Support to Science 

In fiscal year 1955, the federal re-
.?arch and development program to-
taled $2291 million ( 4 ) .  Of this, $206 
lnllIion, or 9 percent, represented the 
llfe-sciences component; $82.5 million 

Table I )  or 4 percent of the total re-
earth and development program, or 40 
percent of the total life-sciences com-
ponent, Mas earmarked for grant and 
ont tract activities. The $82.5 million 

lepresents a growth of 28 percent over 
rhe $64.5 million of fiscal year 1954 and 
of 77 percent over the $46.6 million of 
calendar year 1952. The number of 
projects grew from 6400 in ~a lendar  
vear 1952 to 8100 in fiscal )eal 1954, 
and to 9500 in fiscal year 1955. Two 
rhousand grants and contracts were ter- 
iriinated between the fiscal years 1954 
and 1955, totaling $14.6 million; 3300 
~ t e r e  activated, totaling $32.0 million. 
This change does not necessarily reflect 
a true turnover. Agencies of the Federal 
Government which have grant authority 

u 

award grants for varying periods of 
time, up to 5 years. At the termination 
of the grant period, the project under 

lay may be reconsidered for continued 
,upport. 

MI.. Consolazio is program directot. and Dr.  
Jeffrey is professional assistant, Program for 
Moleeutar Biology, Division of Biological and 
Medical Sciences, National Science Foundation. 

Distribution by Agency 

The data for the distribution of fed-
era1 contract and grant funds in the life 
sciences, by agency, for the years 1952, 
1954, and 1955 are reported in Fig. 1. 
Agencies such as the Office of Naval 
~ e s e a r c h  and the Army research groups 

AGENCY 
0 

3 2 

USN 3 3 1 
3 4 

I 
USAF I 

us, 1 ; l  0 7 

Fig. 1. Annual rate of support in millions of dollars, by agencies, for federal grants and 
contracts for unclassified research in the life sciences for 1952, 1954, and 1955. 
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Table 1. Number and annual rate of fed- oriented agencies (Department of Agli-
era1 grants and contracts for unclassified culture and Tennessee Valley Author-
research in the life sciences by years. ity) increased from $10.8 million to 

Annual $14.9 million; and that by the health- 
No. of rate oriented agencies (Department of 

Period projects (thousands Health, Education and Welfare and 
of dollars) Veterans Administration ) increased 

Calendar 1952 6400 46,628.0 from $31.2 to $39.5 million. The abso- 
Fiscal 1954 8144 64,532.9 lute dollar increase for these "special 
Fiscal 1955 9496 82.544.0 missionH-oriented agencies between the 

Table 2. Distribution, by broad classification, of support for federal grants and contracts 
for unclassified research in the life sciences for 1952, 1954, and 1955. 

Calendar 1952 Fiscal 1954 Fiscal 1955 

Per- Per- Per-Annual cent- Annual
Item cent-

rate cent-
rate age of rate age of age of 

(thousands total (thousands total (thousands total 
of dollars) funds of dollars) funds of dollars) funds 

Basic biological science 18,356.0 39.4 26,291.8 40.7 30,330.6 36.7 
Applied medical science 16,117.0 34.6 23,721.5 36.7 25,081.7 30.4 
Applied agricultural science 7,646.0 16.4 8,126.5 12.6 11,440.1 13.9 
General support of science 4,509.0 9.7 6,393.1 9.9 15,691.6 19.0H 

Total 	 46,628.0 100.1 64,532.9 99.9 82,544.0 100.0 
-

Includes $6.5 million for "Training." ~rloit of which was in health sciences. 
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Fig. 2. Annual rate of support in rrlillions of dollars, by category, for federal grants and 
contracts for unclassified research in the life sciences for 1952, 1954, and 1955. 

fiscal years 1954 and 1955 \\.as $16.6 
million out of the total increase of $18.0 
million. 

Distribution by Category 

The  data for the distribution of fed- 
eral grant and contract funds in the 
life sciences, by category ( I ) ,  are pre-
sented in Fig. 2. .ill categories with the 
exception of "Methodology," "Regula-
tory biology," "Therapy," and "Com-
munit) health" show a progressive 
increase bince 1952. The fall-off In 

"hfethodology" in 1954 may represent 
an artifact, reflecting a redefinition fol 
this category in that year. The decrease 
in funds available to "Regulatory biol-
ogy" and "Therapy" between 1954 and 
1955 primarily reflects a reduction in 
programing in these categories by the 
National Institutes of Health. 

The sizable increase for "Training" 
~ \ h i c h  appeared between 1954 and 1955 
actually occurled in 1954, although con- 
siderable g ~ o w t h  had already occurred 
prior to that time but was not reported 
( 2 )  The majorit) of the funds in this 
categol; came from the National Insti- 
tutcs of Health. 

Sutntnary 

rederal \upport of contlact and grant 
~esearch in the life sciences continued 
to grow during the period 1952-55 and 
bhoxved an increase of 28 percent be-
t ~ e e n  the years 1954 and 1955. The  
baslc biological science component 
(Table 2)  increased from $18 to $26 
million between 1952 and 1954 and to 
$30 million in 1955. .ilthough a greater 
dollar amount is now available for basic 
research in the life sciences, the amount 
aLailable in 1955 was proportionately 
a smaller part of the total than was 
the amount available in 1954. I n  1955, 
$52 million was expended for activities 
which were not categorized as basic 
research. The  needs and motivations of 
the major granting federal agencies are, 
and continue to be, primarily problem- 
and program-oriented. 
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